
 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

APRIL 17, 2023 

 

 

 

SUBJECT: Consideration of approval of the final balancing change order and the final 

payment to D.V.M. Utilities, Inc. for the Nine Mile Sanitary Relief Sewer project, 

in the amount of $113,204.29 and $303,009.74, respectively, plus interest 

earned on retainage. 

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Works, Engineering Division 

 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $    203,009.74  Expenditure 

$    100,000.00  Retainage 

$    303,009.74  Total  

AMOUNT BUDGETED $    364,756.00  

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $    0 

LINE ITEM NUMBER 592-536.00-976.029 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

 

The Nine Mile Sanitary Sewer project involved the replacement of approximately 6,400 

feet of force main sanitary sewer with gravity sewer from Evergreen Court to 

Kensington (see attached Location Map). The main purpose of this project was to 

provide redundancy to the Park Place pump station, which is 1.6 miles from the closest 

gravity sewer outlet (near Kensington).  

 

Construction began in early February of 2019 with the western third of the project 

which was installed via the open-cut trench method since the depths of the main were 

fairly shallow. At this same time, the contractor, DVM Utilities, Inc., also began 

preparing for the deeper portions of the proposed sewer by installing a significant 

groundwater dewatering system. 

Difficulties began when the contractor approached the deeper parts of the 

installation. Progress was slowed and stalled many times mainly due to narrow 



construction width limits; maintaining traffic; encountering excessive groundwater 

(even more than the dewatering system could handle); and numerous changes in 

ground conditions (rocks and boulders). 

Changed conditions, above and below ground, forced the project to explore different 

methods for installing the new pipe and proposed manhole structures. Delays were 

realized when the contractor had to adjust for these different methods. These methods 

varied from open-cut or directional drilling or guided pilot tube or bore & jack drilling. 

Although a difficult project, it was successfully completed in May of 2022. Below is a 

summary of change orders issued to the contract: 

Change 

Order 

No. 

Date 

Approved 

Amount Description of Change Order 

1 04/15/2019 $20.00 Balancing of Tree Clearing Items No. 7 & 8 

2 07/08/2019 -$11.32 Xypex Treatment additive and balancing of 

Erosion Control/Silt Fence Item 

3 01/10/2020 $99,000.00 Upsize the dewatering header pipe from 12-

inch to 18-inch, material only 

4 02/24/2020 $97,332.34 Additional increases for dewatering header 

pipe and increases for crew days on Basin “B” 

Improvements and CMP installation 

5 05/04/2020 $536,429.91 Increase Item No. 7 (Tree Removal, 6”-18”) and 

Item No. 82 (Emergency Excavation) and 

addition of dewatering claims from the 

contractor for additional effort, rental 

equipment, pumps, drop pipes, etc. along 

with the correlated inspection crew days and 

contract time 

6 07/13/2020 $81,712.51 Materials for larger 18-inch dewatering header 

from Manhole 5 to Manhole 1 

7 09/14/2020 $74,250.00 Additional effort to install piping to divert water 

to Garfield Lake and operate system for three 

months 

8 11/23/2020 $481,772.00 Two emergency excavations, three months of 

diversion of water to Garfield Lake (October – 

December), rock drilling equipment and effort 

to complete the work 

9 02/22/2021 $984,279.84 Dewatering operations through December 

2020, dewatering operations (January – 

March), steel sheeting rental and replacement 

10 07/26/2021 $20,822.20 Balances and increases to Items 8, 10, 55 and 

57 while also increasing the crew days by 156 

days used on contract through February 2021 

11 08/19/2021 $1,577,521.68 Additional dewatering claims from the 

contractor for additional effort, rental 

equipment, pumps, etc. ten months of 

diversion of water to Garfield Lake (March – 



October), pipe ramming equipment and effort 

to complete the work 

12 03/28/2022 -$3.37 Balances Items 3 through 84 and adds in new 

items 108 through 111 which was to line the 16-

inch heavy wall casing, grout the casing, and 

locate the existing force main and water main 

13 10/19/2022 $113,204.29 Final Balancing of Items 85 through 107 which 

mostly includes the final four months of 

dewatering diversion to Garfield Lake 

 

The construction contract was approved at the November 13, 2018, City Council 

meeting to D.V.M. Utilities, Inc., in the amount of $5,553,167.65. Staff worked with the 

engineering consultant for this project, OHM-Advisors, to review and verify the final 

contract payment amount of $303,009.74 that is due to the Contractor. The City 

Attorney reviewed the final documentation and found it to be in acceptable form 

(Beth Saarela, March 31, 2023). 

The thirteen (13) change orders listed in the table above resulted in an overall increase 

of $4,066,330.06 or 73.2% over the awarded amount. The approved change orders 

resulted in a final contract price of $9,619,497.71. 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final balancing change order and the final 

payment to D.V.M. Utilities, Inc. for the Nine Mile Sanitary Relief Sewer project, in the 

amount of $113,204.29 and $303,009.74, respectively, plus interest earned on 

retainage. 



NINE MILE GRAVITY SEWER PROJECT
Location Map

APPROXIMATE LIMITS OF FORCE MAIN TO BE REPLACED WITH GRAVITY SEWER (~6,200 FEET)

Nine Mile Rd

Bellagio Dr

Chianti Dr

Beckenham Blvd

Cheltenham Dr

Park Place Dr

Chamberlin Ct

Shilo Ct

Hillside Ct

Pa
rk

Pla
ce 

Ct

White
Pines Dr

Applebrooke Dr

Milan Ct

Bri
dle

Ru
n

Baldwin Ct

Brittany Ct

Ke
nsi

ng
ton

La
ure

l D
r

Boardwalk Ave

ShiloDr

Berwick Ct

Sarnia
Dr

Donnington Ct

Beckenham
Ct

Equestrian Trl

GladesCt E

Flo
ren

ce 
Dr

Ha
lifa

x
LnMo

nd
av

i D
r

Hil
lsi

de
 D

r

Va
sili

os
Ct

Almafi Ct

Ga
rfie

ld 
Rd

GladesCt W

Evergreen
Ct

Capri Ct

Bellagio Ct

Wa
ter

lan
d D

r

Ravello Ct

Ro
be

rts
 R

d

Deer Run

Aberdeen Dr

Casa Loma Ct

Torino Dr

Sunday Dr

Na
pie

r R
d

Be
ck

 R
d

IMap Legend
6" Sanitary Force Main
8" Gravity Sanitary Sewer
12" Gravity Sanitary Sewer

City of Novi
Engineering Division

Department of Public Services
26300 Lee BeGole Drive

Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

Map Author: Croy
Date:4/28/17
Project: Nine Mile Gravity Sewer
Version #:v1.0

.

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

0 750 1,500375
Feet



NINE MILE SANITARY RELIEF SEWER 

 

Installing sheet piles for Shaft No. 9 

 

Completed Shaft No. 2 



NINE MILE SANITARY RELIEF SEWER 

 

Boring shaft and Hammer-Head bit in a casing pipe 

 

Inserting additional push-rods for casing installation 



 
ELIZABETH KUDLA SAARELA 

esaarela@rsjalaw.com 
 

27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250 
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
P 248.489.4100 | F 248.489.1726 

www.rsjalaw.com 
  

 
 

          
March 31, 2023 

 
Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
City of Novi 
Department of Public Works 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI  48375 
 

Re: Nine Mile Sanitary Relief Sewer – D.V.M. Utilities, Inc. -  
Closing Documents  

 
Dear Mr. Staup: 
 
We have received and reviewed closing documents for the Nine Mile Sanitary Relief Sewer Project: 
 

1. Applications for Final Payment  
2. Contractor’s Sworn Statement 
3. Waivers of Lien  
4. Consent of Surety to Final Payment 
5. Maintenance Bond Rider  

 
The closing documents appear to be in order. The Maintenance Bond has been increased to 
include the final project cost and is adequate. The Contractor will be required to provide its Full 
Unconditional Waiver of Lien at the time of receipt of the final check. Please feel free to contact 
me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 
 

 
EKS 
Enclosure 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk (w/Enclosure) 
 Ben Croy, City Engineer (w/Enclosure) 
 Megan Mikus, Deputy Director of Public Works (w/Enclosure) 
 Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosure) 































Name of 

Subcontracting 

Firm

Type of Labor & 

Material 

Furnished

Amount of 

Contract

Amount 

Previously Paid 

to Date

Amount of 

Current 

Request

Accumalative 

Retainage to 

Date Balance Due

Klein Brothers 

Fence & Stakes

Silt Fence & 

Construction 

Fence (As 

Needed)

$2,493.50 $2,493.50 0%

Owen Tree 

Service

Tree Removal & 

Clearing (As 

Needed)

$36,368.50 $36,368.50 0%

Construction 

Video Media

Pre-Construction 

Audio Video 

Survey

$3,285.00 $3,285.00 0%

Ashley Land 

Development 
Aggregates - Sand $16,512.16 $16,512.16 0%

Cameron 

Construction 

Company

Labor for 

Excavation (As 

Needed)

$1,101,855.53 $1,101,855.53 0%

Mound Road 

Crushed Concrete 

Aggregates - 

Stone
$2,195.37 $2,195.37 0%

Recycled 

Aggregates

Aggregates - 

Stone
$6,941.20 $6,941.20 0%

Midwest Vibro, Inc
Hydraulic Pile 

Driver 
$151,279.76 $151,279.76 0%

State Barricades traffic control $200.00 $200.00 0%

Akkerman
PT GMB Machine 

Tooling
$338,009.83 $338,009.83 0%

G2 Consulting
Engineering 

Services
$7,500.00 $7,500.00 0%

Core & Main Structures $150,549.20 $150,549.20 0%

Edw C Levy aggregates $34,121.88 $34,121.88 0%

Mersino 

Dewatering
Dewatering $875,443.25 $875,443.25 0%

Novi Crushed 

Concrete
aggregates $413.78 $413.78 0%

Pro Tec 

Equipment
shoring $228,431.39 $228,431.39 0%

AIS Construction drilling fluids/sign $13,761.70 $13,761.70 0%

Poco, Inc. Traffic Control $40,194.00 $40,194.00 0%

Calo & Sons Aggregate $16,552.23 $16,552.23 0%

Rhino Seed & 

Landscape
Seed $882.98 $882.98 0%

Stoneco of Mich Aggregate $28,907.99 $28,907.99 0%

Tia Marie Trucking Sand $1,896.18 $1,896.18 0%

Bor Con, Inc. Casing $845.00 $845.00 0%

Tree Huggers LLC

Tree Removal & 

Clearing (As 

Needed)

$10,700.00 $10,700.00 0%

Midwest Structural 

Pipe & Supply
Casing $5,512.00 $5,512.00 0%

Chamber Corp Steel for Shaft $18,377.00 $18,377.00 0%

Contractors Steel Shaft Steel $16,674.00 $16,674.00 0%

Integra 

Contractors
Topsoil $360.00 $360.00 0%

Temple & Temple 

Excavating & 

Paving

Subcontractor $2,300.00 $2,300.00 0%

Westlake Sod Sod $330.35 $330.35 0%

Trinity Products Steel Pipe $79,562.40 $79,562.40 0%

Pittsburg Pipe
Structural & 

Fusion Bond Pipe
$18,634.80 $18,634.80 0%

Alro Steel Steel $521.51 $521.51 0%

SCHEDULE B - CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT

Page 3 of 4



Name of 

Subcontracting 

Firm

Type of Labor & 

Material 

Furnished

Amount of 

Contract

Amount 

Previously Paid 

to Date

Amount of 

Current 

Request

Accumalative 

Retainage to 

Date Balance Due

Redford Topsoil Topsoil $1,348.40 $1,348.40 0%

Supreme Soils Topsoil $1,395.00 $1,395.00 0%

Manufactured 

Technologies
CiPP Sewer Liner $32,424.15 $32,424.15 0%

XYLEM Dewatering Pump $29,832.17 $29,832.17 0%

Bob Sanitation 

Service

Portablre Sanitary 

Facility
$4,324.00 $4,324.00 0%

Cadillac Asphalt Asphalt $16,864.09 $16,864.09 0%

Contractors Rental Equipment Rental $13,527.49 $13,527.49 0%

Etna Supply

PVC/Concrete/HD 

PE Pipe & Fittings, 

Construction 

Fence & Supplies

$475,512.98 $475,512.98 0%

TT Technologies
Air Hammer 

Rental
$28,302.00 $28,302.00 0%

Jack Doheny
Equipmental 

Rental
$76,320.00 $76,320.00 0%

Jensen Bridge and 

Supply
Culvert Material $7,302.76 $7,302.76 0%

Logan Clay 

Products
No-Dig Clay Pipe $159,589.21 $159,589.21 0%

MacCallister 

Rentals
Equipment Rental $82,214.02 $82,214.02 0%

Superior Materials Concrete $34,086.45 $34,086.45 0%

Sylvania Minerals Aggregates Stone $47,921.53 $47,921.53 0%

The Charles 

Machine Works
Hammer Rental $28,360.02 $28,360.02 0%

The Sherwin 

Williams Co
Grout $22,855.51 $22,855.51 0%

Waste 

Management
Dumpster Rental $8,911.85 $8,911.85 0%

Z Contractors Equipment Rental $78,000.00 $78,000.00 0%

TOTALS $4,360,704.12 $4,360,704.12 $0.00 $0.00

$5,553,167.65 $9,619,497.71

$4,066,344.75 .

$9,619,512.40 $9,316,487.97

$14.69 $303,009.74

$9,619,497.71 $0.00Total: Adjusted Contract:

Work Completed to Date:

Less: Total Retainage:

Less: Amount Previously Paid:

Less: Amount of this Request:

Total Balance Due:

Amount of Original Contract:

Plus: Extras to Contract:

Total: Contract plus Extras:

Less: Credits to Contract:

RECAPITULATION

Page 4 of 4











(586) 979-0320















(314) 432-4750















Branch Administrator







Branch Administrator















812−883−6644















Final Release 

 

or may have concerning Project referenced above and against project owner, its sureties, insurance 

companies, assigns, officers, subsidiaries and related entities. 

 
The undersigned further asserts and affirms that as of the date of this final release, all 

labor charges, bills for materials, supplies, equipment and utilities and bills and charges for all 

other things furnished or caused to be furnished for the above described Project pursuant to the 

agreement between the parties have been paid in full. 

 
The undersigned also asserts and affirms that there are no claims or demands of 

subcontractors, material suppliers, mechanics, laborers, or others resulting from or arising out 

of any work done or ordered to be done pursuant to said agreement.  
 

 

Manufactured Technologies Corp 

 

By:_________________________________ 

Title: _____________________________ 

Address: ___________________________ 

__________________________________ 

Name: ____________________________ 

Michelle Bryant

IN CONSIDERATION of  final  payment  of  $64,060.50  paid to  Manufactured 

Technologies Co, LLC  (MTC)  by D.V.M. Utilities           for services, labor and materials 

release       D.V.M. Utilities             from any claims, rights, bond rights, lien and lien rights it has 

Dated this 21st  Day of March, 2023. 

furnished in connection with that certain construction Project  known  as   
                                                                               ,   its assigns and its subsidiaries waive and 

Michelle Bryant
Area Administrator

160 Corporate Drive
Batesville, MS 38606

          9 Mile Sanitary Relief Sewer 

552.561.7927



























517-546-9848








